constitute the first assembly district of Winnebago county. Towns of Clayton, Menasha, Neenah, Vinland, Winchester, Winneconne, Wolf River, Winneconne village, Menasha city, Neenah city shall constitute the second assembly district of Winnebago county. Towns of Algoma, Black Wolf, Nekimi, Nepeuskun, Omro, Poygan, Rushford, Utica, city of Oshkosh third ward, city of Oshkosh sixth ward, city of Oshkosh ninth ward, city of Oshkosh thirteenth ward, Omro village shall constitute the third assembly district of Winnebago county.

Section 2. In case any town, city or ward has not been attached to, or included in any assembly district by its proper name or designation, or has been omitted from any cause by the provisions of this act, such town, city, ward or village shall be a part of the assembly district in which the adjoining town, village or ward having the least population in the same assembly district is situated.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1901.

No. 317, A.]

[Published April 16, 1901.

CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to prohibit the misconduct of passengers upon street railways and providing for the punishment thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Use of obscene language, etc. Section 1. Any person who shall while riding upon any car of any street railway, use obscene or profane language in the hearing of other passengers, or who shall conduct himself riotously or boisterously to their annoyance or discomfort, or who shall otherwise be guilty of misconduct in violation of the rights of other passengers, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars or by

imprisonment in the county jail, not exceeding ninety days, or by both fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1901.

No. 326, S.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT to amend section 393 of the statutes of 1898, relating to normal school regents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Woman to be member of board, when. Section 1. 393 of the statutes of 1898 as amended by 74 and 260 of the laws of 1899 is hereby amended by inserting after, "regents" at the end of line 15 on page 431, laws of 1899, "at least one of who shall be a woman," and by striking out the word "such" where it appears in line 29, page 431, laws of 1899," and insert in lieu thereof the word "male," so that said section when so amended shall be and read as follows: Section For the government of the normal schools established and which may hereafter be established, and for the performance of the duties prescribed to them, there is constituted a board of eleven regents, called "the board of regents of normal schools," composed of the state superintendent, as ex-officio regent, and if ten appointed regents, at least one of whom shall be a woman: the term of office of the appointed regents commencing with the first Monday of February in the year in which appointed, shall be five years and until the appointment and qualification of their respective successors; except that the regents first appointed under this act shall be divided into five classes of two each, and the term of office of said classes so first appointed shall be respectively one, two, three, four and five years and until their successors are appointed and qualified, and their successors in office shall continue so divided into five classes of two each, so that the term of office of two regents shall expire each year; and not more than one male member of the board shall reside in any one